No. R-167. Senate concurrent resolution congratulating Jason Chin of South Burlington on his winning of the 2022 Randolph Caldecott Medal.

(S.C.R.14)

By Senators Ram Hinsdale, Cummings, Lyons, Perchlik, Pollina, and Sirotkin,

Whereas, the American Library Association annually presents the Randolph Caldecott Medal to honor "the artist of the most distinguished American picture book for children published in the United States" during the previous year, and

Whereas, the 2022 Caldecott Medal winner is Jason Chin of South Burlington, a graduate of Syracuse University, who seriously began to explore his artistic talent while a student at Hanover High School in New Hampshire, and

Whereas, he was recognized for illustrating Watercress, written by Andrea Wang, in which a young girl comes to appreciate her Chinese heritage, and

Whereas, Jason Chin has written and beautifully illustrated books entitled Redwoods, Coral Reefs, Island, and Gravity, as well having illustrated the work of other authors, and

Whereas, his own watercolor-illustrated books are about science and nature and are intended to educate and entertain the reader, now therefore be it

Resolved by the Senate and House of Representatives:

That the General Assembly congratulates Jason Chin of South Burlington on being the 2022 Randolph Caldecott Medal recipient, *and be it further*

Resolved: That the Secretary of State be directed to send a copy of this resolution to Jason Chin.